influence value. This method is primarily used to value the development portfolio.

Allied’s entire portfolio is valued by an independent appraiser each quarter.  Management verifies all major inputs to
the valuations, analyzes the change in fair values at the end of each reporting period and reviews the results with the
independent appraiser every quarter.  There were no changes to the valuation techniques during the year.

SIGNIFICANT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

There are significant unobservable inputs used, such as capitalization rates, in determining the fair value of each
investment property, thus all investment properties are classified as Level 3 assets. Fair values are most sensitive
to changes in capitalization rates and stabilized or forecasted NOI. Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an
increase in the fair value of investment properties and an increase in capitalization rate will result in a decrease in
the fair value of investment properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in NOI, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact of a change in NOI than a higher capitalization rate. Below are the
rates used in the modeling process for valuations.

Discount rate		  6.89%	 7.12%

Terminal capitalization rate		  6.06%	 6.33%

Overall capitalization rate		  5.68%	 5.95%

Discount horizon (years)		  10	 10

DECEMBER 31, 2016 DECEMBER 31, 2015

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

 ALLIED PROPERTIES REIT  2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment Properties	 $473,385	 $225,835	 $(206,857)	 $(397,032)

-0.50%
CHANGE IN
CAPITALIZATION RATE OF -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

The analysis below shows the maximum impact on fair values of possible changes in capitalization rates, assuming
no changes in NOI:

6.	 loans and notes receivable

Loans and notes receivable are as follows:

Loans receivable (a)		  $21,173	 $21,173

Notes and other receivables (b)		  3,586	 2,127

		  $24,759	 $23,300

Current		  $1,073	 $1,055

Non-current		  23,686	 22,245

		  $24,759	 $23,300

DECEMBER 31, 2016 DECEMBER 31, 2015

(a)	 In February 2015, Allied entered into a joint arrangement with Westbank and completed the acquisition of
an undivided 50% interest in Adelaide & Duncan, advancing $42,346 to the joint arrangement between Allied
and Westbank. The loan is secured by a first charge on the property and assignment of rents and leases. Interest on
the loan is payable monthly at a rate of 6.17%. The loan is repayable when the joint arrangement obtains external
permanent financing.

(b)	 Included in notes and other receivables is an annuity loan receivable of $1,073 (December 31, 2015 - $2,127),
bearing interest of 1.80% and maturing on December 1, 2017. The remaining balance is made up of individually

[…]

additional floating rate debt under the Unsecured Facility, Allied will be further exposed to changes in interest rates.
As at December 31, 2016, the Unsecured Facility, which is at a floating interest rate and is exposed to changes in
interest rates, has a balance of $47,000 (December 31, 2015 - $19,598). In addition, there is a risk that interest rates
will fluctuate from the date Allied commits to a debt to the date the interest rate is set with the lender. As part of its
risk management program, Allied endeavours to maintain an appropriate mix of fixed rate and floating rate debt, to
stagger the maturities of its debt and to minimize the time between committing to a debt and the date the interest
rate is set with the lender.

The following table illustrates the annualized sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +/- 1.0%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are
held constant.

 -1.0%  +1.0%

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016
CARRYING

AMOUNT
 INCOME

IMPACT
INCOME
IMPACT

Unsecured Facility $47,000 $470 $(470)

Mortgages and construction loans payable maturing within one year $145,895 $1,459 $(1,459)

(c)	 Credit risk

Credit risk from tenant receivables arises from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and
be unable to fulfill their lease commitments, resulting in Allied incurring a financial loss. Allied manages credit risk
to mitigate exposure to financial loss by staggering lease maturities, diversifying revenue sources over a large tenant
base, ensuring no individual tenant contributes a significant portion of Allied’s revenues and conducting credit
reviews of new tenants. Management reviews tenant receivables on a regular basis and reduces carrying amounts